

of the City Council

Daniel Paul Poe Wastewater Treatment Chief Plant Operator October 28, 2006 to May 29, 2020

WHEREAS, Dan Poe retired from employment with the City of Yuba City with over 13 years of service on May 29, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Dan's knowledge in advance wastewater treatment made him a vital resource during the recent NPDES permit renewal process in 2019; and

WHEREAS, Dan was an integral part in leading staff in making several major process control changes that improved secondary clarifier performance increasing solids capture rates and thus reducing chlorine costs and saving \$100,000 annually; and

WHEREAS, Dan has been instrumental in the wastewater system's technological improvements by committing countless hours assisting in the design, construction, and startup of the Yuba City Wastewater Treatment Facility; and

WHEREAS, Dan's continued leadership guided recent upgrades and projects such as the new SCADA control system, solids dewatering upgrade, and the anaerobic digester fixed covers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Shon Harris, Mayor of the City of Yuba City, and on behalf of the entire City Council, do hereby commend Dan's outstanding and loyal service and sincerely urge all residents of the City of Yuba City to join with me in recognizing **Mr. Daniel Paul Poe** for all of his contributions to the Yuba City community for the past 13 years. His dedicated interest and devotion to his duties and protecting the environment has earned Dan the respect and admiration of all residents and co-workers alike.

Done this 7th day of July 2020, at the City of Yuba City, County of Sutter, State of California.